## STATE OF MICHIGAN

## BEFORE THE MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

\* \* \* \* \*

In the matter of the Commission's own motion,
regarding the regulatory reviews, revisions,
determinations, and/or approvals necessary for
Wolverine Power Marketing Cooperative, Inc.
to fully comply with Public Act 295 of 2008.

Case No. U-16653

## NOTICE OF OPPORTUNITY TO COMMENT

On March 28, 2017, the Michigan Public Service Commission ("Commission") ordered Wolverine Power Marketing Cooperative, Inc. ("WPMC") to file a renewable energy plan on or before December 15, 2017 to comply with the "Clean, Renewable and Efficient Energy Act" 2008 PA 295, as amended by 2016 PA 342 (Act 342) in Case No. U-16653 *et al.* On December 15, 2017, WPMC filed its Renewable Energy Plan with the Commission.

Any interested person may review the filed Renewable Energy Plan on the Commission website under Case No. U-16653 at: http://efile.mpsc.cis.state.mi.us/efile, at WPMC's offices, located at 10125 W. Watergate Rd., Cadillac, MI 49601, or at the office of the Commission's Executive Secretary, 7109 West Saginaw Highway, Lansing, Michigan, between the hours of 8:00 a.m. and 12:00 p.m. and 1:00 p.m. and 5:00 p.m., Monday through Friday.

Written and electronic comments may be filed with the Commission and must be received no later than 5:00 p.m. on January 15, 2018. Written comments should be sent to the: Executive Secretary, Michigan Public Service Commission, P.O. Box

30221, Lansing, Michigan 48909, with a copy mailed to 10125 W. Watergate Rd., Cadillac, MI 49601. Electronic comments may be e-mailed to: mpscedockets@michigan.gov. All comments should reference Case No. U-16653. Comments received in this matter will become public information, posted on the Commission's website, and subject to disclosure.

The Commission will review the Renewable Energy Plan together with any filed comments and, the Commission shall approve the Renewable Energy Plan, with any changes consented to by WPMC, or reject any proposed amendments to the plan. If the Commission suggests revisions and WPMC accepts those changes, WPMC will file a revised Renewable Energy Plan

**WOLVERINE POWER MARKETING COOPERATIVE, INC.**